

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**Law Court Docket No. Ken-23-198**

---

**State of Maine**  
*Appellee*

v.

**Dylan Ketcham**  
*Defendant/Appellant*

---

On appeal from guilty verdicts and sentences in the Kennebec Superior Court

---

***BRIEF FOR APPELLANT***

Michelle R. King  
Maine Bar No. 6418  
*Attorney for Dylan Ketcham*

Thistle Weaver & Morris  
P.O. Box 7030  
Portland, Maine 04112-7030  
(207) 772-0303

June 10, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Procedural History .....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
Issues for Review.....	11
Argument.....	12
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY LIMITING THE TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE OF THE FACEBOOK MESSENGER TEXTS BETWEEN JORDAN AND CALEB TO DEMONSTRATE JORDAN’S MOTIVE, STATE OF MIND, OR INTENT, AND BY EXCLUDING THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF THOSE TEXTS.....	12
A. The text messages between Jordan and Caleb should have been admitted for their substance to show that Dylan had a reasonable belief that he needed to use deadly force against Jordan.....	14
B. The documentary evidence of the text messages between Jordan and Caleb, the substance of which was admitted via Caleb’s testimony to show Jordan’s motive, state of mind, and intent, should have been admitted at trial similarly to the text messages between Jordan and Dylan.....	20
II.   THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO ORDER A COMPETENCY EXAMINATION OR HOLD A HEARING ON THE ISSUE WHERE SHE WAS ON NOTICE THAT DYLAN APPEARED “MEDICATED,” HAD A “FLAT AFFECT,” AND WAS NOT RESPONDING TO EVIDENCE AND THESE OBSERVATIONS INDICATE THAT DYLAN WAS NOT COMPETENT TO KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL AND PARTICIPATE IN HIS DEFENSE.....	24

III. THE LOWER COURT ABUSED ITS SENTENCING POWER WHEN IT SENTENCED DYLAN TO A DE FACTO LIFE SENTENCE OF SEVENTY-FIVE YEARS WITH SIXTY-FIVE TO SERVE AND THE SENTENCE OFFENDS THE PREVAILING NOTIONS OF DECENCY.....29

A. Because the lower court abused its sentencing power in sentencing Dylan to seventy-years in prison with sixty-five to serve and four years' probation, which was a de facto life sentence, this Court should remand for resentencing.....29

B. Sentencing a twenty-one year old to a de facto life sentence offends prevailing notions of decency and violates the Maine Constitution.....33

Conclusion.....38

Certificate of Service.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Maine Cases:

<i>Clement v. State</i> , 458 A.2d 6 (Me. 1983).....	25
<i>State v. Asante</i> , 2023 ME 24, ¶ 13, 294 A.3d 131.....	34
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 2021 ME 39, ¶ 10, 254 A.3d 1171.....	29
<i>State v. Burdick</i> , 2001 ME 143, ¶ 40, 782 A.2d 319.....	31
<i>State v. Comer</i> , 584 A.2d 638 (Me. 1990).....	27
<i>State v. Dobbins</i> , 2019 ME 116, ¶ 52, 215 A.3d 769.....	33
<i>State v. Ericson</i> , 2011 ME 28, ¶15, 13 A.3d 777.....	24, 28
<i>State v. Frechette</i> , 645 A.2d 1128, 1129 (Me. 1994).....	30
<i>State v. Frye</i> , 390 A.2d 520, 521 (Me. 1978)).....	33
<i>State v. Gerrier</i> , 2018 ME 160 ¶ 8, 197 A.3d 1083.....	27-28
<i>State v. Goodale</i> , 571 A.2d 228, 229 (1990).....	31
<i>State v. Guyette</i> , 2012 ME 9, ¶ 19, 36 A.3d 916.....	13, 23
<i>State v. Hewett</i> , 538 A.2d 268, 269 (Me. 1988).....	26
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 2017 ME 158, ¶ 31, 169 A.3d 904, 912.....	33
<i>State v. Judkins</i> , 2024 ME 45, ¶ ¶ 26-27.....	23
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2018 ME 59, ¶ 12, 184 A.3d 880.....	33
<i>State v. Mangos</i> , 2008 ME 150, ¶ 15, 957 A.2d 89.....	14
<i>State v. Marquis</i> , 2017 ME 104, ¶ 17, 162 A.3d 818.....	21
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 528 A.2d 1259, 1261 (Me. 1987).....	14, 18

<i>State v. Nile</i> , 566 A.2d 1087, 1088 (Me. 1989).....	14, 17-18
<i>State v. Penley</i> , 2023 ME 7, ¶ 15, 288 A.3d 1183.....	12, 14, 20
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 518 A.2d 715.....	26
<i>State v. Thursby</i> , 223 A.2d 61, 66 (1966).....	24-26
<i>State v. Tieman</i> , 2019 ME 60, ¶ 12, 207 A.3d 618.....	12-13, 21
<i>State v. Tuplin</i> , 2006 ME 83, ¶ 14, 901 A.2d 792, 796.....	24
<i>State v. Vane</i> , 322 A.2d 58 (1974).....	27
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2011 ME 74, ¶18 n.4, 21 A.3d 1033.....	33
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2020 ME 128, ¶ 56, 241 A.3d 835.....	29

**Other State Jurisdictions:**

<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 224 N.E. 3d 410, 425-428 (Mass. 2024)....	32, 34-35, 37
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 78 AD. 2d 997, 998 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....	28
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 137 N.E.3d 763, 774 (Ill. 2019).....	32
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 495 P.3d 241, 250 (Wash. 2021).....	31-32
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 873 S.E.2d 366, 370 (N.C. 2022).....	32
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980, 987-88 (Fla. 1999).....	14

**Federal Cases:**

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 748 (1970).....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 60 (2010).....	35
<i>Horton v. Allen</i> , 370 F.3d 75, 85 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 766 (1970).....	24

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460, 465 (2012).....35

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551, 578 (2005).....35

*Williams v. United States*, 205 A.2d 837 (D.C. Ct. App. 2019).....32

**Statutes:**

17-A M.R.S. § 108.....15, 18

15 M.R.S. § 101-D.....26, 27, 28

15 M.R.S. § 2154.....30, 32, 38

15 M.R.S. § 2155.....29

15 M.R.S. § 2156.....30

**Constitutional Provisions:**

Me. Const. art. I, § 9 .....33

**Miscellaneous:**

M.R.U. Crim. P. 52(a).....12-13

Maine Rules of Evidence Rule 803(3).....14, 18, 20-21

Daniel E. Wathen, *Disparity and the Need for Sentencing Guidelines in Maine: A Proposal for Enhanced Appellate Review*, 40 ME. L. REV. 1, 11 n.32 (1988).....30

Catherine Lebel & Christian Beaulieu, *Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood into Adulthood*, 31 J. Neuroscience 10937, 10937 (2011).....35

Adolf Pfefferbaum et al., *Variation in Longitudinal Trajectories of Regional Brain Volumes of Healthy Men and Women (Ages 0 to 85 Years) Measured with Atlas-Based Parcellation of MRI*, 65 NeuroImage 176, 189 (2013).....35

Vincent Schiraldi & Bruce Western, *Why 21 Year-Old Offenders Should Be Tried in Family Court*, Wash. Post (Oct. 2, 2015), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/time-to-raise-the-juvenile-age-limit/2015/10/02/948e317c-6862-11e5-9ef3-fde182507eac\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/time-to-raise-the-juvenile-age-limit/2015/10/02/948e317c-6862-11e5-9ef3-fde182507eac_story.html), last accessed June 9, 2024.....35-36

Elizabeth S. Scott, Richard J. Bonnie & Laurence Steinberg, *Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy*, 85 Fordham L. Rev. 641, 642 (2016).....36

Laurence Steinberg, *Age of Opportunity: Lessons from the New Science of Adolescence* 5 (2014)); see also Laurence Steinberg, *Does Recent Research on Adolescent Brain Development Inform the Mature Minor Doctrine?*, 38 J. Med. & Phil. 256, 263 (2013).....36

Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g & Med., *The Promise of Adolescence: Realizing Opportunity for All Youth* 22 (2019), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31449373/>, latest accessed June 9, 2024.....36-37
